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Schedule C 

OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
WATER OPERATIONS 

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS 

FACTOR 1 and IA. ALLOCATION OF COSTS WHICH VARY WITH THE AMOUNT OF WATER CONSUMED. 

Factors are based on the pro forma test year average daily consumption for each customer classification. 
Factor 1 includes Consumers/Aqua, and Factor IA exc l̂udes Consumers/Aqua. 

Customer 
Classification 

(1) 

Residential 
Commercial 
Industrial 
Other Public Authority 
Consumers/Aqua 
Private Fire Protection 

Total 

Average Daily 
Consumption, 

CCF 
(2) 

8.619.4 
2.751.1 
2,783.7 
1.482.7 
2,607.4 

16.8 

18,261.0 

Factor 1 
Allocation 

Factor 
(3) 

O4720 
0.1507 
01524 
00812 
01428 
0.0009 

1.0000 

Factor IA 
Allocation 

Factor 
(4) 

0.5507 
0.1757 
0.1778 
0.0947 
0.0000 
0.0011 

1.0000 

FACTOR 2. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE AND 
MAXIMUM DAY EXTRA CAPACITY FUNCTIONS. 

Factors are based on the weighting of the factors for average daily consumption (Factor 1) and the factors 
derived from maximum day extra capacity demand for each customer classification, as follows: 

Customer 
Classification 

(1) 

Residential 
Commercial 
Industrial 
Other Public Authority 
Consumers/Aqua 
Private Fire Pnatection 

Total 

Average Daily 
Consumption 

Allocation 
Factor 1 

(2) 

0.4720 
01507 
01524 
0.0812 
01428 
0.0009 

1.0000 

Weighted 
Factor 

(3)=(2)x 
0.7143 

0.3372 
0.1076 
0.1089 
0.0580 
01020 
0.0006 

07143 

Maximum Day 
Extra Capacity 

Allocation 
Factor 

(4) 

0.6993 
01190 
00753 
0.0641 
0.0423 

1.0000 

Weighted 
Factor 

(5)=(4)x 
02857 

0.1998 
0.0340 
0.0215 
0.0183 
0.0121 

0.2857 

Allocation 
Factor 

(6}=(3)+(5) 

05370 
01416 
01304 
0.0763 
0.1141 
0.0006 

1.0000 

The derivation of the maximum day extra capacity factors in column 4 and the basis for the column 3 and 5 
weightings are presented on the following page. 
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Schedule C 

OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
WATER OPERATIONS 

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont. 

FACTOR 2. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE AND 
MAXIMUM DAY EXTRA CAPACITY FUNCTIONS, cont. 

Maximum Day Extra Capacity 

Customer 
Classification 

(1) 

Residential 
Commercial 
Industrial 
Other Public Authority 

Consumers/Aqua 

Total 

Average Dally 
Consumption, 

CCF 

(2) 

8.619.4 
2.751.1 
2,783.7 
1,482.7 

2,607.4 

18.244.2 

Factor* 

(3) 

Rate of Flow, 
CCF 

Per Day 
Allocation 

Factor 

1.5 
0.8 
0.5 
0.8 
0.3 

{4)=(2)x(3) 

12,929.0 
2.200.9 
1,391.9 
1,186.1 

782.2 

18,490.1 

(5) 

0.6993 
0.1190 
0.0753 
0.0641 

0.O423 

1.0000 

The weighting of the factors is based on the maximum day ratio of 1.40, based on a review of maximum 
day ratios experienced during the period 2002 through 2006. 

Average Day 
Maximum Day 

Exb^ Capacity 

Total 

Maximum 
Day 

Ratio 

1.00 

0.40 

1.40 

Weight 

0.7143 

0.2857 

1.0000 

Ratio of maximum day to average day minus 1.0. 
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Schedule C 

OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
WATER OPERATIONS 

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont. 

FACTOR 3. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE, MAXIMUM 

DAY EXTRA CAPACITY AND FIRE PROTECTION FUNCTIONS, cont. 

The weighting of the factors is based on the potential demand of general and fire protection sen/ice. The 
bases for the potential demand of general sen/ice are the maximum day ratio of 1.40 and the average 
daily system sendout for 2006 of 18.172 MGD. The system demand for fire protection is 5000 Gallons 
per minute for 4 hours. 

Average Day 
Maximum Day 
Extra Capacity 

Subtotal 

Fire Protection 

Total 

Ratio 

1.00 

0.40 

1.40 

Rate of Flow, 
(GPD) 

18.172,233 

7.268.893 

25,441.126 

1.200,000 

26,641,126 

Weight 

0.6822 

0.2728 

0.9550 

0.0450 

1.0000 

The public and private fire protection allocation factors in column 6 on the previous page are based on 
the relative potential demands (see Schedule E). 
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Schedule C 

OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
WATER OPERATIONS 

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont. 

FACTOR 4. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE AND 
MAXIMUM HOUR EXTRA CAPACITY FUNCTIONS, cont 

The weighting of the factors is based on the potential demand of general and fire protection service. The 
bases for the potential demand of general service are the maximum hour ratio of 2.00 and the average 
daily system sendout for 2006 of 18.172 MGD. The system demand for fire protection is 5000 gallons 
per minute. 

Average Hour 
Maximum Hour 

Extra Capacity 

Subtotal 

Fire Protection 

Total 

Ratio 

1.00 

1.00 

2.00 

Rate of Flow, 
(GPM) 

12.620 

12,620 

25,240 

5,000 

30.240 

Weight 

0.4173 

0.4173 

0.8346 

0.1654 

1.0000 

The maximum hour extra capacity factors in column 5 of the previous page are determined as follows: 

Customer 
Classification 

(1) 

Residential 
Commercial 
Industrial 
Other Public Authority 

Total 

Average 
Hourly 

Consumption 
CCF 

(2) 

359.14 
114.63 
115.99 
61.78 

651.54 

updated 

Factor 

(3) 

Maximum Hour Extra Capacity 

.* 

3.5 
2-5 
1.5 
2.5 

CCF 
Per Hour 

(4H2)x(3) 

1,256.99 
286.58 
173.99 
154.45 

1,872.01 

Allocation 
Factor 

(5) 

0.6715 
0.1531 
0.0929 
0.0825 

1.0000 

* Ratio of Maximum Hour To Average Hour Minus 1.0. 

The public and private fire protection allocation factors in column 7 on the previous page are based on 
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Schedule C 

OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
WATER OPERATIONS 

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont 

FACTOR 5. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH STORAGE FACIUTIES, cont. 

The weighting of the factors is based on the ratio of the capacity required for a 4 hour demand of fire 
flow, as related to total storage capacity. 

Fire Protection Weight = 5,000 GPM X 60 Min. X 4 Hrs. 0.0720 
16.661,500 Gallons 

General Sen/ice Weight = 1.0000 0.0720 0.9280 

The weighting of the average houriy consumption and maximum hour extra demand for general service 
is based on the maximum hour ratio, as follows: 

Average Hour 

Extra Capacity 
Maximum Hour 

Total 

Maximum 
Hour 

Ratio 

1.00 

1.00 

2.00 

Percent 

50.00 

50.00 

100.00 

Weight 

0.4640 

0.4640 

0.9280 
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Schedule C 

OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
WATER OPERATIONS 

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cent. 

FACTOR 6. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH POWER AND PUMPING FACILITIES. 

Factors are based on the weighting ofthe maximum daily consumption. Factor 2, the maximum daily consumption with 
fire, Factor 3, and the maximum hour consumption. Factor 4, for each customer classification, as follows: 

Customer 

Classification 

(1) 

Residential 

Commercial 

Industrial 

Other Public Authority 

Consumers/Aqua 

Private Fire Protection 

Total 

Maximum Daily 

Consumption 

Allocation 

Factor 2 

(2) 

0.5370 

0.1416 

0.1304 

0.0763 

0.1141 

0.0006 

1.0000 

Weighted 

Factor 

(3)={2)X 

0.5000 

0.2684 

0.0708 

0.0652 

0.0382 

0.0571 

0.0003 

0.5000 

Maximum Daily 

Consumption w/ Fire 

Allocation Weighted 

Factor 3 

(4) 

0.6059 

0.1591 

0.1438 

0.0842 

0.0000 

0.0070 

1.0000 

Factor 

(5)=(4)X 

0.2500 

0.1513 

0.0398 

0.0360 

0.0211 

0.0000 

0.0018 

0.2500 

Maximum Hourly 

Consumption 

Allocation 

Factor 4 

(6) 

. 0.6239 

0.1569 

0.1171 

0.0788 

0.0233 

1.0000 

Weighted 

Factor 

(7)=(6)X 

0.2500 

0.1560 

0.0392 

0.0293 

0.0197 

0.0058 

0.2500 

Allocation 

Factor 

(8)=(3)+ 

(5)+(7) 

0.5757 

0.1498 

0.1305 

0.0790 

0.0571 

0.0079 

1.0000 

The weighting of the factors is based on the estimated percentage of pumps associated with maximum day facilities, 
maximum day and fire facilities, and maximum hour facilities, as follows: 

Weight 

Associated with Maximum Day 

Associated with Maximum Day and Fire 

Associated with Maximum Hour 

Total 

0.5000 

0.2500 

0.2500 

1.0000 
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Schedule C 

OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
WATER OPERATIONS 

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont. 

FACTOR 7. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION MAINS. 

Factors are based on the weighting of the maximum daily consumption with fire, Factor 3, and the maximum hour 
consumption, Factor 4, for eact) customer classification, as follows: 

Customer 

Classification 

(1) 

Residential 

Commercial 

Industrial 

Other Public Authority 

Consumers/Aqua 

Private Fire Protection 

Total 

Maximum Daily 

Consumption w/ Fire 

Allocation Weighted 

Factor 3 

(2) 

0.6059 

0.1591 

0.1438 

0.0842 

0.0000 

0.0070 

1.0000 

Factor 

(3)=(2)X 

0.2603 

0.1578 

0.0414 

0.0374 

0.0219 

0.0000 

0.0018 

0.2603 

Maximum Hourly 
Consumption 

Allocation 

Factor 4 

(4) 

0.6239 

0.1569 

0.1171 

0.0788 

0.0233 

1.0000 

Weighted 

Factor 

(5)-(4)X 

0.7397 

0.4615 

0.1161 

0.0866 

0.0583 

0.0172 

0.7397 

Allocation 

Factor 

(6)=(3)+{5) 

0.6193 

0.1575 

0.1240 

0.0802 

0.0000 

0.0190 

1.0000 

The weighting of the factors is based on the total footage of mains, designated as either transmission mains or 
distribution mains, as follows: 

Total Footage 

of Mains Weight 

Transmission Mains 

Distribution Mains 

Total 

908.586 

2,581,931 

3.490,517 

0.2603 

0.7397 

1.0000 

Cost of Service Study Section E-3.2 
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Schedule C 

OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
WATER OPERATIONS 

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont 

FACTOR 8. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FIRE HYDRANTS. 

Factors are based on the relative capacity of meters by size and customer classification, as developed 
on the following page and summarized below, with the exception of Consumers/Aqua 

Customer 

Classification 

(1) 

Residential 

Commercial 

Industrial 
Other Public Authority 

Total 

5/8" 

Equivalents 

(2) 

47.578 
8.183 

1.696 
2.054 

59,511 

Allocation 

Factor 

(3) 

0.7995 
0.1375 

0.0285 

0.0345 

1.0000 

FACTOR 9. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH METERS. 

Factors are based on the relative capacity of meters by size and customer classification, as developed 
on the following page and summarized below. 

Customer 
Classification 

(1) 

Residential 

Commercial 

Industrial 
Other Public Authority 
Consumers/Aqua 

Private Fire 

5/8" 
Equivalents 

(2) 

47.578 

8,183 
1,696 

2.054 

200 

0 

Allocation 
Factor 

(3) 

0.7969 

0.1370 

0.0284 

0.0344 

0.0033 

0.0000 

Total 59,711 1.0000 

Cost of Service Study Section E-3.2 
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Schedule C 

OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
WATER OPERATIONS 

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont 

FACTOR 10. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH SERVICES. 

Factors are based on the relative capacity of services by size and customer classification, 
as developed on the following page and summarized below. 

Customer 

Classification 

(1) 

Residential 

Commercial 
Industrial 

Other Public Authority 

Consumers/Aqua 

Private Fire Protection 

Total 

3/4" 

Equivalents 

(2) 

47.430 

5.498 
616 

842 

32 

4,707 

59,125 

Allocation 
Factor 

(3) 

0.8023 
0.0930 
0.0104 

0.0142 
0.0005 

0.0796 

1.0000 

Cost of Service Study Section E-3.2 
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Schedule C 

OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
W A T E R OPERATIONS 

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont 

FACTOR 11. ALLOCATION OF TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION OPERATION SUPERVISION 

AND ENGINEERING AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES. 

Factors are based on transmission and distribution operation expenses other than those being allocated, 
as follows: 

Customer 
Classification 

(1) 

Residential 
Commercial 
Industrial 
Other Public Authority 
Consumers/Aqua 
Private Fire Protec t̂ion 

Total 

Transmission 
& Distribution 

Operating 
Expenses 

(2) 

$ 545.584 
77.872 
18.749 
18.452 

851 
35.957 

697.463 

Allocation 
Factor 

(3) 

0.7823 
01115 
0.0269 
0.0265 
O0012 
0.0516 

1.0000 

FACTOR 12. ALLOCATION OF TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION MAINTENANCE SUPERVISION 

AND ENGINEERING. STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS, AND OTHER EXPENSES. 

Factors are based on transmission and distribution maintenance expenses otiier than those being 
allocated, as follows: 

Customer 
Classification 

(1) 

Residential 
Commercial 

Industrial 
Other Public Autiiority 

Consumers/Aqua 

Private Fire Protection 

Total 

Transmission 

& Distribution 
Maintenance 

Expenses 

(2) 

$ 492.646 

81,481 
36.127 
27,202 

200 

32.455 

$670,111 

Allocation 
Factor 

(3) 

0.7352 

0.1216 

0.0539 
0.0406 

0.0003 

O0484 

1.0000 
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Schedule C 

OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
WATER OPERATIONS 

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont 

FACTOR 13. ALLOCATION OF BILLING AND COLLECTING COSTS. 

Factors are based on the total number of customers. 

Customer 

Classification 

(1) 

Residential 
Commercial 
Industrial 
Other Public Authority 
Consumers/Aqua 
Private Fire Protection 

Total 

Total 

Customers 

(2) 

47.266 
3,491 

178 
278 

4 
584 

51.801 

Allocation 

Factor 

(3) 

0.9124 
0.0674 
0.0034 
0.0054 
0.0001 
0.0113 

1.0000 

FACTOR 14. ALLOCATION OF METER READING COSTS. 

Factors are based on the number of metered customers. 

Customer 

Classification 

(1) 

Residential 
Commercial 
Industrial 
Other Public Authority 
Consumers/Aqua 

Total 

Total Metered 

Customers 

(2) 

47,266 
3.491 

178 
278 

4 

51.217 

Allocation 

Factor 

(3) 

0.9228 
0.0682 
0.0035 
0.0054 
0.0001 

1.0000 

Cost of Service Study Section E-3.2 
Page 23 of 32 



Schedule C 

OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
WATER OPERATIONS 

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont 

FACTOR 15. ALLOCATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES AND CASH 
WORKING CAPITAL. 

Factors are based on the allocation of all other operation and maintenance expenses excluding 
purchased water, power, chemicals and waste disposal. 

Operation & 
Customer Maintenance Allocation 

Classification Expenses Factor 

(1) (2) 

Residential $4,590,843 
Commercial 717.796 
Industrial 382.920 
Other Public Authority 257,550 
Consumers/Aqua 207.848 
Private Fire Protection 158,982 

Total $6,315,940 

(3) 

0.7269 
0.1136 
0.0606 

0.0408 

0.0329 
0.0252 

10000 
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Schedule C 

OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
WATER OPERATIONS 

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont 

FACTOR 16. ALLOCATION OF LABOR RELATED TAXES AND BENEFITS. 

Factors are based on the allocation of direct labor expense. 

Customer 
Classification 

(1) 

Residential 
Commercial 
Industrial 
Other Public Authority 
Consumers/Aqua 
Private Fire Protection 

Total 

Direct Labor 
Expense 

(2) 

$3,156,690 

508.124 

270.785 

183,037 

153,019 

124,869 

$4,396,525 

Allocation 
Factor 
(3) 

0.7182 

0.1155 

0.0615 

0.0416 

0.0348 
0.0284 

1.0000 

FACTOR 17. ALLOCATION OF ORGANIZATION, FRANCHISES AND CONSENTS. 
MISCELLANEOUS INTANGIBLE PLANT AND OTHER RATE BASE ELEMENTS. 

Factors are based on the allocation of the original cost less depreciation other than those items being 
allocated, as follows: 

Customer 
Classification 

(1) 

Original 
Cost Less 

Depreciation 

(2) 

Allocation 
Factor 

(3) 

Residential 
Commercial 
Industrial 
Other Public Authority 
Consumers/Aqua 
Private Fire Protection 

Total 

$37,595,186 
8.974,099 
6,817,988 
4,363,358 
2,343,026 

675.775 

$60,769,432 

0.6187 
0.1476 
0.1122 
0.0718 
0.0386 
0.0111 

1.0000 
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Schedule C 

OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
WATER OPERATIONS 

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont 

FACTOR 18. ALLOCATION OF INCOME TAXES AND INCOME AVAILABLE FOR RETURN. 

Factors are based on the allocation of the original cost measure of value rate base as shown on the 
following pages and summarized below. 

Customer 
Classification 

(1) 

Residential 

Commercial 

Indusb'ial 

Other Public Authority 

Consumers/Aqua 

Private Fire Protection 

Total 

Original 

Cost Measure 

of Value 

(2) 

$34,511,633 

8.226,003 

6.244.076 

3,996,053 

2,153,796 

622.690 

$55,754,251 

Allocation 
Factor 

(3) 

0.6191 

0.1474 

0.1120 

0.0717 

0.0386 

0.0112 

1.0000 

FACTOR 19. ALLOCATION OF REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES, ASSESSMENTS AND 
OTHER WATER REVENUES. 

The factors are based on the allocation of the total cost of service, excluding those items being 
allocated. 

Customer 
Classification 

(1) 

Residential 

Commercial 

Industrial 

Other Public Authority 

Consumers/Aqua 

Private Fire Protection 

Total 

Total Cost 

of Service 

(2) 

$21,875,359 

4,254,163 

2,891,017 

1.834.275 

1.352,624 

584.806 

$32,792,144 

Allocation 

Factor 

(3) 

0.6672 

0.1297 

0.0882 

0.0559 

0.0412 

0.0178 

1.0000 
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Schedule D 

OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 
WATER OPERATIONS 

BASIS FOR ALLOCATING DEMAND RELATED COSTS OF FIRE SERVICE 
TO PRIVATE AND PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS 

Description 
(1) 

Restrictive 
Diameters 
Squared Quantity 

Relative 
Demand* 

Allocation 
Factor 

(2) (3) (4)=(2)x(3) (5) 

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION 

Fire Lines 
2 -inch 
3 -inch 
4 -inch 
6 -inch 
8 -inch 

10 -inch 
12 -inch 

Private Hydrants 

Total Private Fire Protection 

4.00 
9.00 

16.00 
36.00 
64.00 

100.00 
144.00 
32.75 

95 
3 

61 
237 
163 
15 
10 
0 

584 

380 
27 

976 
8,532 

10.432 
1,500 
1.440 

0 

23.287 0.1379 

PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION 

Hydrant Nozzle Sizes 

6" Valve 2-2-1/2"& 1-4.5' 

Total Public Fire Protection 

Total Fire Protection 

32.75 4,446 

4.446 

5,030 

145,607 

145.607 

168,894 

0.8621 

1.0000 

REALLOCATE PUBLIC FIRE 

Residential 
Commercial 
Irkdustrial 
Other Public Authority 

Meter 
Equivalents 

47,578 
8,183 
1.696 
2,054 

59,511 1.0000 

Factor 8, 
Allocation 

of Public Fire 
0.7995 
0.1375 
0.0285 
0.0345 

Allocation 
of Public Fire 
Using Factor 

0.6893 
0.1185 
0.0246 
0.0297 

0.8621 
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OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 

Calculation of Customer Charge - Water Only 
Using PUCO Staff Methodology 

Schedule E 

Account Description 

Variable Expenses per Meter Size 

Plant Accounts 
345 
346 
347 
389 
390 
391 
348 

345 
346 
347 
389 
390 
391 
348 

Services 
Meters 
Meter installations 
Land and land rights 
Office Structures and Improvements 
Office Furniture and Equipment 
Hydrants 

Total Customer Plant 

Less Related Depreciation Reserve 
Services 
Meters 
Meter installations 
Land and land rights 
Office Stnjctures and Improvements 
Office Furniture and Equipment 
Hydrants 

Totat Customer Depreciation Reserve 

Totat "Customer Rate Base" 

Rate of Return 

(1) Retum on "Customer Rate Base" 

Operation and Maintenance Expense Accounts: 

Transmission & Distribution ' 
663 Meter Expense 
664 Meter Installation Expense 
675 Service Maintenance 
676 Meter & Meter Installation Expense 
677 Hydrant Expense 

(2) Total Operation & Maintenance Expense Accounts 

8,702.958 
4,473,712 
1.870,912 

44,411 
1,644,380 
2,687,904 
3,148.706 

22.572,983 

8,389.534 
1,332,649 

659,670 
0 

475,566 
1,420,622 
1,016,840 

13,294.881 

9,278.102 

8.27% 

767,299 

191,852 
434,820 
147.530 

7,534 
68,684 

850,420 
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OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 

Calculation of Customer Charge - Water Only 
Using PUCO Staff Methodology 

Schedule E 

Account Description 

Variable Taxes Per Meter Size 
Property Taxes 
Gross Receipts Taxes 
PUCO & OCC Taxes 
Federal Income Taxes 

Total Variable Taxes 

Multiplied by Customer Conversion Factor 

"Customer Rate Base"/Total Rate Base = 

(3) Total Customer Variable Taxes 

Depreciation Expense Accounts 

Plant Accounts 
345 Services 
346 Meters 
347 Meter Installations 
389 A&GLand 
390 Office Stnjctures and Improvements 
391 Office Furniture & Equipment 
348 Hydrants 

(4) Total Customer Plant Depreciation Expense 

Summary of Variable Expenses Per Meter Size 
(1) Return on "Customer Rate Base" 
(2) Total Operation & Maintenance Expense Accounts 
(3) Total Customer Variable Taxes 

(4) Total Customer Plant Depreication Expense 

Total Variable Expenses 

Total Equivalent Monthly Meters 

Montly Customer Variable Charge 

Fixed Expense Per Meter Size 

Customer Accounting Expenses 
901 Supervision 
902 Meter Reading Expenses 
903 Customer Charges 
905 Miscellaneous Customer Expense 

Management Fees - Customer Related 
Amort of Reg Asset 

(5) Total Customer Accounting Expenses 

4,320,184 
1,570,809 

55,191 
1.613,703 

7,559.887 

9.278.102 / $ 55.754,251 16.64% 

1.257,965 

641,369 
235,285 
54,363 

0 
39,761 

294.916 
80,317 

1,346.011 

767,299 
850,420 

1,257,965 
1,346.011 

4,221,696 

716.532 

5.8918 

59,711 x 12 

21.883 
215,207 
451,217 
151,516 
796,541 
138,438 

1,774,802 
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OHIO AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 

Calculation of Customer Charge - Water Only 
Using PUCO Staff Methodology 

Schedule E 

Account Description 
Customer Payroll Related Costs 
Payroll Related Taxes 

Multiplied by Customer Conversion Factor 

Customer Acct. Payroll/Total O&M Payroll 

(6) Total Customer Payroll Taxes 

Summary of Customer Fixed Expense 
(5) Total Customer Accounting Expenses 

(6) Total Customer Payroll Taxes 

Total Fixed Expense 

Divide by Total Montiiiy Customer Billings 

Monthly Customer Fixed Charge 

469,806 / 4,089,910 

358,143 

11.49% 

41,151 

1.774,802 
41,151 

1,815.953 

405.350 

4.48 

Summary: Monthly Customer Variable Charge 
Monthly Customer Fixed Charge 
Monthly Customer Charge 

Recommended Monthly Customer Charge 

5.8918 
4.4800 

103718 

103718 
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